circumstances. Investors should consider consulting with such advisers as they deem necessary to
assist them in making these determinations.

MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE STATEMENT

There has been no significant change in the financial or trading position of the Issuer or the Group
since 31 December 2019 and no material adverse change in the financial position or prospects of the
Issuer or the Group since 31 December 2019.

RESPONSIBILITY

The Issuer accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Pricing Supplement.

Signed on behalf of The Bank of East Asia, Limited 東亞銀行有限公司:

By:
Duly authorised

− 45 −

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

This section replaces the section headed “Capitalisation and Indebtedness” included on pages 57 to
58 of the Original Offering Circular in its entirety.

As at 31 December 2019, BEA had an issued and fully paid up share capital of approximately
HK$41,379 million consisting of approximately 2,906 million ordinary shares.

The following table sets forth the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31
December 2019 and as adjusted for the issue of the Notes:

As at
31 December 2019

Actual As adjusted

HK$ (in millions) HK$ (in millions)

Short-term borrowings(1)

Customer deposit accounts ..... 564,252 564,252
Certificates of deposits in issue ..... 73,799 73,799
Deposits from banks ..... 27,909 27,909
Debt securities issue ..... 156 156
Loan capital ..... 4,699 4,699

Total short-term borrowings..... 670,815 670,815

Medium-term borrowings(2)

Customer deposit accounts ..... 9,273 9,273
Certificates of deposit issued ..... 260 260
Debt securities issue ..... 3,025 3,025
Deposits from banks..... 6 6
Loan capital ..... 5,539 5,539

Total medium-term borrowings ..... 18,103 18,103

Capital resources
Share capital ..... 41,379 41,379
Reserves ..... 53,928 53,928

Shareholders’ funds ..... 95,307 95,307

Additional equity instruments..... 13,963 13,963
Non-controlling interests ..... 368 368
Total Notes to be issued(3) ..... — 4,680

14,331 19,011

Total capital resources ..... 109,638 114,318

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 127,741 132,421

Short-term borrowings and total capitalisation ..... 798,556 803,236

Notes:

(1) Short-term borrowings represent the remaining maturity not more than one year.

(2) Medium-term borrowings represent the remaining maturity between one year to five years.

(3) Notes to be issued of U.S.$600,000,000 (before deducting the fees and commissions and other estimated expenses
payable in connection with the offering of the Notes) have been translated into HK$ for convenience purpose at a rate
of U.S.$1.00 to HK$7.80.

(4) Total capitalisation comprises total medium-term borrowings and total capital resources.

Save as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change in the Group’s

[…]

- Sub-total ..... 82,545 17.4% 100,745 20.1% 112,899 22.2%

Total loans for use in Hong Kong ..... 204,301 43.2% 219,014 43.8% 247,313 48.6%

Trade finance ..... 3,934 0.8% 3,733 0.7% 3,686 0.7%

Loans for use outside Hong Kong(3) ..... 265,541 56.0% 277,884 55.5% 258,106 50.7%

Total advances to customers ..... 473,776 100% 500,631 100% 509,105 100%

Notes:

(1) “Others” includes the industry sectors of civil engineering works, electricity and gas, hotels, boarding houses and

catering, non-stockbroking companies and individuals for the purchase of shares, professional and private individuals

for other business purposes and all others not specified.

(2) “Others” includes professional and private individuals for other private purposes.

(3) Loans for use outside Hong Kong include the certain loans for use in Mainland China.

Geographical Concentration

The following table sets forth a summary of the Group’s gross loans and advances to customers by

geographical location as at the dates indicated:(1)

As at 31 December

2017
Percentage

of total 2018
Percentage

of total 2019
Percentage

of
(in HK$ millions, except percentages)

Hong Kong ..... 207,523 43.8% 225,656 45.1% 252,488 49.6%

Mainland China ..... 203,128 42.9% 203,377 40.6% 186,380 36.6%

Other Asian Countries and Regions(2) ..... 27,456 5.8% 27,634 5.5% 30,255 5.9%

Others(3) ..... 35,669 7.5% 43,964 8.8% 39,982 7.9%

Total ..... 473,776 100% 500,631 100% 509,105 100%

Notes:

(1) The above geographical analysis has been classified by the location of the counterparties, after taking into account any

transfer of risk.

(2) This includes all Asian countries and regions other than Mainland China.

(3) This includes North America, Western Europe and other countries.

− 68 −

Customer Advance Concentration

As at 31 December 2019, the Group’s outstanding balance to its 20 largest borrowers (including
groups of individuals and companies) amounted to approximately HK$78,150 million, or
approximately 15.3% of the Groups gross advances, with the largest representing approximately